(iii) 由國際會計準則第39號過渡至
國際財務報告準則第9號的減值
撥備結餘對賬

下表載列過往年度根據國際

會計準則第39號的已產生虧損
模式計量的期末減值撥備，與

在2018年1月1日根據國際財務
報告準則第9號的預期信用損
失模式計量的新減值撥備的對

賬：

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Cont'd)
2.2 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.2.2 New and amended standards adopted by the Group
(Cont'd)

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” – Impact of adoption
(Cont'd)

(iii) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from
IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior year’s closing
impairment allowance measured in accordance
with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new
impairment allowance measured in accordance with
IFRS 9 ECL model as at 1 January 2018:

Impairment

loss allowance

under IAS 39

Reclassification

difference

Remeasurement

difference

ECL

allowance

under IFRS 9

根據國際會計
準則第39號
計量的減值
虧損撥備

重新
分類差額

重新
計量差額

根據國際財務
報告準則第9號
計量的預期

信用損失撥備
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Measurement category 計量類別 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-financial asset 非金融資產
Contract assets 合約資產 1,933 – 776 2,709

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) /

financial assets at amortized cost

(IFRS 9)

貸款及應收款項（國際會計

準則第39號）╱按攤銷成本

計量的金融資產（國際財務

報告準則第9號）
Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 – – 76 76

Prepayments and other receivables 預付款項及其他應收款項 – – 222 222

Loans to customers, net 客戶貸款淨額 101,772 – 48,535 150,307

Quality assurance fund receivable 應收質量保證金 331,264 – 46,960 378,224

433,036 – 95,793 528,829

Financial guarantee contracts 財務擔保合約
Quality assurance fund payable 應付質量保證金 1,767,210 – (10,828) 1,756,382

146 51 CREDIT CARD INC.   2018 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2018

截至2018年12月31日止年度

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 重大會計政策（續）
2.2.3 尚未採納的新訂準則及詮釋

多項與本集團有關的新訂準則及準

則修訂本及詮釋尚未於2018年1月1
日開始的財政年度生效且尚未由本

集團提早採納。

除國際財務報告準則第16號－租賃
（其影響於下文披露）外，本集團預

測採納上述新訂準則及修訂本將不

會對本集團的綜合財務報表產生重

大影響。

國際財務報告準則第16號：租賃
就國際財務報告準則第16號而言，
本集團設立了項目團隊，根據新租

賃會計準則對本集團去年所有租賃

安排進行了審閱。該標準將主要影

響本集團經營租賃的會計處理。本

集團預計不會對綜合財務報表產生

重大影響。

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Cont'd)
2.2 Significant accounting policies (Cont'd)

2.2.3 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted